

## City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

## **Legislation Text**

File #: RES-12:171, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY TO USE LAND FOR PARKS AND RECREATION SOCCER PRACTICE ACTIVITIES.

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas desires to use land located north of the Arkansas Services Center Building, McClellan Drive, Jonesboro, Arkansas to conduct parks and recreation soccer practice activities; and

WHEREAS, said property is owned by Arkansas State University and is being offered for use at no cost to the City of Jonesboro;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

- 1. The City of Jonesboro approves the Agreement for Use of Land for use of the property on McClellan Drive owned by Arkansas State University.
- 2. The Mayor, Harold Perrin and City Clerk, Donna Jackson are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of October, 2012.